

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012  
CC 11218/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 12/10/2011 in WA No.4411/2011  
and dated 30/03/2012 in RP No.63/2012 in WA No. 4411 of 2011 of The HIGH  
COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANOTHER Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NIJAGUNI AND ANR. Respondent(s)

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 13/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Udaya Holla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. A.S. Bhasme, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.  
Leave granted.  
Hearing expedited.

We have heard Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel for the  
appellant and Mr. Udaya Holla, learned senior counsel for the  
respondents on the interim relief.

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel for the appellant  
placed before us the Notification No. HCE 820/2012 dated July 9, 2012  
whereby the Karnataka Service (Conditions of Service and Recruitment)  
(First Amendment) Rules, 2012 have been notified.

Learned senior counsel for the appellants submits that monetary  
benefit of the revised scales of pay shall be given to the employees  
of the Karnataka High Court as mentioned in Schedule II of the above  
Rules from April 1, 2012.

We accept the statement of the learned senior counsel for the  
appellants.

Having regard to the above, we stay the operation of the impugned  
judgment. However, it is clarified that in case the appeals fail,  
the State of Karanaka shall be liable to pay interest @ 8% p.a. on  
arrears of pay that may be payable to the concerned employees in terms  
of the impugned judgment.

| (Pardeep Kumar)  
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)  
| | Court Master

|  
|

